management to effectively monitor the interest earning potential of the present balance sheet as well as tracking its evolution over time.

In alignment with the risk-averse approach driven by the relative risk appetite framework (RAF) metrics, in selecting and updating the
mix of investment portfolio assets held, the quality of the assets is prioritized over the return.  Accordingly, the investment portfolio is
prevalently composed of very high quality but relatively low yield assets.

Capital & risk management report 31 December 2019 (continued)

39Bank of Valletta p.l.c.
Annual Report & Financial Statements 2019

On a regular basis the sensitivity of the financial assets and liabilities to parallel shifts in the yield curve of 200 basis points over a
time horizon of one year is also monitored.  Interest rate risk arises from the different re-pricing characteristics of the Bank’s interest-
sensitive assets and liabilities and from the mismatch between interest rate-sensitive assets and liabilities.

Interest Rate Risk - Simulations and IRRBB
capital charge

Sensitivity of reported equity to
interest rate movements

Sensitivity of projected net interest income
to interest rate movements

€ millions 200bp
Parallel increase

 200bp
 Parallel decrease

200bp
Parallel increase

 200bp
 Parallel decrease

At 31 December 2019  22.0  23.0  (29.3)  (63.0)

Of which:

EUR  30.0  24.0  (38.8)  (52.0)

USD  (13.0)  -   3.9  (4.0)

GBP  3.0  (1.0)  2.4  (2.0)

AUD  1.0  -   -   -

Other Currencies  1.0  -   4.0  (5.0)

At 31 December 2018  26.0  5.0  5.0  (60.0)

Of which:

EUR  44.0  (14.0)  (15.0)  (42.0)

USD  (9.0)  11.0  11.0  (11.0)

GBP  (3.0)  -   5.0  (3.0)

AUD  (7.0)  7.0  (5.0)  (5.0)

Other Currencies  1.0  -   9.0  1.0

Simulations and IRRBB capital charge

In line with regulatory requirements – EBA/GL/2018/02 – the IRRBB EVE model, 6 prescribed interest rate shock scenarios are
simulated for supervisory outlier test purposes. The table above depicts the sensitivity for a ±200bps parallel shift of reported equity
and projected net interest income to the interest rate movements, split by currency. Moreover, the 6 prescribed shocks (EVE) and
parallel shifts in net interest income (NII) are carried out for various magnitudes, for capital quantification purposes. These simulations
are generated every quarter and subsequently reported to ALCO.